## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-08

## AN ORDINANCE TITLED "AN ORDINANCE UPDATING REGULATIONS FOR CHARITABLE GAMBLING"

The City Council of Jordan ordains:

- Section 1. Purpose. This Ordinance 2023-08 is adopted to update the City's regulations concerning charitable gambling. The Council finds its current City Code Chapter 114 Section 12 fails to adopt applicable Minnesota Statutes or adequately collect net profits to its Public Safety Fund to the extent that the Minnesota Statutes allow.
- Section 2. Repeal. Portions of Chapter 114 Section 12 of the City of Jordan Code of Ordinances regarding charitable gambling is repealed effective as stated in Section 12 below.
- Section 3. Adoption. New City Code Chapter 114 Section 12 regarding charitable gambling is adopted and reads as follows:

## SECTION 12. CONTRIBUTION OF NET PROFITS TO PUBLIC SAFETY FUND ADMINISTERED BY CITY

- **Subd. 1.** Each organization licensed by the Board to conduct lawful gambling within the city shall annually contribute ten percent (10%) of the "net profits" as that term is defined in Minnesota Statutes §349.12 subd. 27, seventy five percent (75%) described in Section 13, Subd. 1 below, to a fund administered and regulated by Jordan without cost to the fund. The City shall disburse the funds for police, fire or other emergency or public safety-related services, equipment or training, but not pension obligations.
- **Subd. 2.** Payment under this section shall be made by February 1 of the calendar year after which the funds were earned.
- **Subd. 3.** Jordan's use of such funds shall be determined at the time of adoption of the City's annual budget or when the budget is amended.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance becomes effective on the date of its publication or upon the publication of a summary of the ordinance as provided by Minn. Stat. §412.191 subd. 4.

Approved:

Mike Franklin, Mayor

Attested:

Passed by the Jordan City Council on November 27th, 2023.

Tom Nikunen, City Administrator